
                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

An update from Mr Bennett...  

It has been such a busy start to the school year, but the children have settled 

very well into their new classes and, whenever I walk around the school, I see 

children fully engaged in, and enjoying, their learning. 

School test results 

I am sure you know that we are committed to preparing our children for secondary 

school and whatever comes after (see our Mission Statement on Page 2). This 

means that we focus on academic standards, of course, but also care deeply about 

children’s emotional, social, creative and physical development. Nevertheless, 

schools are judged, externally, by their results. As they were before Covid 19, our 

Year 6 children’s results were excellent. The class’ success was down to their hard 

work, the commitment of the school staff and the support of their families. Well 

done to all involved, but especially last year’s Year 6 pupils. 

Best wishes, T Bennett 
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Follow us  

on Twitter 

@StPaulsCESchool 

Our new teachers have settled in very well at St 

Paul’s School. Both are experienced and add to our 

leadership capacity. Ms Reader (below left), in 

Year 2, is in charge of Science; Ms Foster (centre 

left), in Year 5, is our new Maths lead.  

We are also very pleased to have our new Place2be 

SPM (School Project manager), Rachael  

Haynes (centre right) who has taken over from 

Carly Dale and sports coach Idris Boussetoua 

(below right), who is also our judo teacher.  

Finally, we send our best wishes to Ms Khan and 

Ms Bassi, both of whom have been quite unwell. 

We wish them both a speedy recovery.  

There was a strong field of aspiring Head Girls and Head Boys this year. 

The seven finalists had to present their speeches three times, firstly to the 

Year 6 class, secondly to Mr Bennett and Ms Blake and finally to the 

whole school in Assembly. The quality of the speeches, and their 

delivery, can only be described as exceptional and it is only unfortunate 

that they could not all be winners. After the votes were counted our 2022-

2023 were announced and can be seen in the photograph on the right. 

https://twitter.com/StPaulsCESchool


  



  Anti-clockwise, from above: 

Fr Richard’s Assembly this week was about Sir 

Alexander Fleming. 

The early years developed their gross motor 

skills and practiced problem solving. 

Year 1 explored Minibeasts in the school 

garden. 

Year 2 considered the importance of washing 

our hands. 

Year 3 learnt about Place Value in maths. 

Year 4 investigated ‘Sound’ in science. 

Year 5 made delicious dahl in Cooking & 

Nutrition. 

Rafaella produced another fantastic newspaper. 

Our popular Cake Sale and children’s 

Non-Uniform Day raised £400 for the 
Bangladesh Flood Appeal.  

A review of what has been happening in, out and around the school. 

Thank you so much to everyone who helped 
with this year’s Summer Fete. Over £600 was 
raised for school funds to be spent on 
activities and equipment for the children. 

Our next fundraising will be for the victims of the floods in Pakistan. Look out for details. 



  



 

 



  



St John’s & Paul’s Whitechapel CE Primary Schools 
Term Dates and Holidays - 2022/ 2023 
 
Autumn Term 2022 (70 days) 
 
Staff Training  Thu 1st & Friday 2nd September  
First Day of Term  Monday 5th September  
Half Term   Monday 24th – Friday 28th October  
Second half of term Monday 31st October  
Last Day of Term  Friday 16th December  
 
Christmas Day  Sunday 25th December  
Boxing Day   Monday 26th December  
 
Spring Term 2023 (58 days) 
New Year’s Day Sunday 1st January  
Bank Holiday  Monday 2nd January 
Staff Training  Tuesday 3rd January 
First Day of Term Wednesday 4th January 
Half Term   Mon. 13th to Fri. 17th February  
Second half of term Monday 20th February  
Last Day of Term  Friday 31st March  
 
Good Friday   Friday 7th April 
Easter Monday Monday 10th April  
 
Summer Term 2023 (64 days) 
First Day of Term Monday 17th April 
Staff Training  Friday 30th April 
May Day Bank Holiday Monday 2nd May  
Half Term   Monday 29th May to Friday 2nd June 
Second half of term Monday 5th June  
Last Day of Term  Friday 21st July 
 
Ramadan begins Wednesday 22nd March* 2023  
Eid Al-Fitr  Friday 21st April* 2023   
Eid Al-Adha  Wednesday 28th June 2023   
 
190 School Days, 5 Staff Training Days (2 to be 
arranged) 
* to be confirmed   
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